Defined benefit obligations  92,712  82,724  69,607  63,791  54,748
Deficit  2,463  5,108  3,039  6,828  7,214

Experience adjustments
Gain / (loss) on plan assets -1.8% 1.5% -8.9% 0.5% -3.3%
(as percentage of plan assets)

Gain / (loss) on plan assets -1.7% -1.9% -2.3% -2.5% -2.9%
(as percentage of plan obligations)

Annual Report 2023 UBL Insurers Limited 77

Sensitivity Analysis on Significant Actuarial Assumptions: Actuarial Liability

The above sensitivity analysis are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other
assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions
may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant
assumptions, same method (present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the
projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has been applied as when calculating
the gratuity liability.

Expected maturity analysis of undiscounted defined benefit obligation for the gratuity scheme is as
follows:

DEFERRED TAXATIONDEFERRED TAXATION
Deferred taxation comprises deductible temporary differences relating to following:

Change in
assumption

2023 2022
 Increase / (decrease) in
present value of defined

benefit obligation

 Increase / (decrease) in
present value of defined

benefit obligation
(%) (Rupees in ‘000) (%) (Rupees in ‘000)

Discount rate +1% -7.50%  (6,957) -7.19% (5,948)
Discount rate -1% 8.54%  7,915 8.22% 6,797

Salary increases rate +1% 9.01%  8,353 8.69% 7,191
Salary increases rate -1% -8.03%  (7,447) -7.72% (6,385)

Plan assets comprise of the following: 2023 2022
(Rupees in ‘000) (%) (Rupees in ‘000) (%)

Debt  83,708 92.75%  68,402 88.30%
Mutual Funds  9,726 10.78%  8,093 10.45%
Cash and cash equivalent -
   net of current liabilities  (3,185) -3.53%  967 1.25%
Fair value of plan assets  90,249 100.00%  77,462 100.00%

 Less than   Between   Between Over Total
 a year  1-2 Years  2-5 years 5 years

------------------------- (Rupees in ‘000) -------------------------

2023
Gratuity 4,398 8,650 30,251 155,708 199,007
2022
Gratuity 13,229 4,454 27,594 130,362 175,639

14.14.

Note 2023 2022
------ (Rupees in ‘000) ------

Deferred debits arising in respect of:
- staff retirement benefits  960  1,686
- impairment against listed equity securities  9,963  8,073
- lease liability  61,089  24,509
- provision for bad debts  24,059  45,446
- Minimum tax  -   -
- accelerated depreciation  1,775  203
- Deficit on revaluation  -   1,741

Annual Report 2023UBL Insurers Limited 78

Movement in deferred tax assets is as follows:Movement in deferred tax assets is as follows:

PREPAYMENTSPREPAYMENTS

CASH AND BANKCASH AND BANK

Note 2023 2022
------ (Rupees in ‘000) ------

Deferred credit arising in respect of:
- Surplus on revaluation  (2,695)  -
- Right of use assets  (51,397)  (20,338)

 43,754  61,320

Opening deferred tax asset  61,320  13,866

(Reversal) / charge to the profit and loss account
- impairment against listed equity securities  1,890  1,008
- lease liability  36,580  8,018
- provision for bad debts  (23,126)  44,890
- accelerated depreciation  1,572  (1,113)
- Right of use assets  (31,059)  (6,776)

Arising from takaful operator fund
- provision for bad debts  1,739  (2,029)

Charged / (reversal) to other comprehensive income
- staff retirement benefits  (726)  805
- Deficit on revaluation  (4,436)  2,651
Closing deferred tax asset  43,754  61,320

Prepaid reinsurance premium ceded 24  1,663,276  1,019,180
Prepaid rent  984  3,617
Prepaid tracker monitoring charges  29,274  28,448
Prepaid miscellaneous expenses  2,198  4,063

 1,695,732  1,055,308

Cash and cash equivalents
- Cash in hand  1,565  1,495
- Policy stamps in hand  1,687  969

 3,252  2,464
Cash at bank
- Current  accounts 16.1 67,686  17,966
- Savings accounts 16.2 & 16.3 270,462  207,049

 338,148  225,015
 341,400  227,479

14.114.1

1515

1616

Annual Report 2023 UBL Insurers Limited 79

Cash and cash equivalents include the following for the purposes of the statement of cash flows:

This includes balance with a related party amounting to Rs. 3.729 million (2022: Rs. 3.793 million).

This includes balance with related parties amounting to Rs. 41.654 million (2022: Rs. 38.657 million).

These carry profit rates ranging between 5.50% to 20.50% (2022: 5.50% to 15.00%) per annum.

SHARE CAPITALSHARE CAPITAL

Authorised capitalAuthorised capital

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capitalIssued, subscribed and paid-up capital